NFPA 1127

Code for

High Power Rocketry

1995 Edition

[»)

NFPA

National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, PO Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101
An International Standards-Making Organization




NOTICE

All questions or other communications relating to this document should be sent only to NFPA headquarters,
addressed to the attention of the Committee responsible for the document.

For information on the procedures for requesting Technical Committees to issue Formal Interpretations,
proposing Tentative Interim Amendments, proposing amendments for Committee consideration, and appeals on
matters relating to the content of the document, write to the Secretary, Standards Council, N atlonal Fire Protection
Association, | Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101.

A statement, written or oral, that is not processed in accordance with Section 16 of the Regulations Governing
Comnmittee Projects shall not be considered the official position of NFPA or any of its Committees and shall not
be considered to be, nor be relied upon as, a Formal Interpretation.

Users of this document should consult applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. NFPA does
not, by the publication of this document, intend to urge action that is not in compliance with applicable laws, and
this document may not be construed as doing so.

Policy Adopted by NFPA Board of Directors on December 3, 1982

The Board of Directors reaffirms that the National Fire Protection Association recognizes that the toxicity of
the products of combustion is an important factor in the loss of life from fire. NFPA has dealt with that subject in
its technical committee documents for many years.

There is a concern that the growing use of synthetic materials may produce more or additional toxic products
of combustion in a fire environment. The Board has, therefore, asked all NFPA technical committees to review the
documents for which they are responsible to be sure that the documents respond to this current concern. To assist
the committees in meeting this request, the Board has appointed an advisory committee to provide specific guid-
ance to the technical committees on questions relating to assessing the hazards of the products of combustion.

Licensing Provision—This document is copyrighted by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA).

1. Adoption by Reference—Public authorities and others are urged to reference this document in laws,
ordinances, regulations, administrative orders, or similar instruments. Any deletions, additions, and changes
desired by the adopting authority must be noted separately. Those using this method are requested to notify the
NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council) in writing of such use. The term “adoption by reference” means
the citing of title and publishing information only.

2. Adoption by Transcription—A. Public authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers only, upon
written notice to the NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a royalty-free license to
print and republish this document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, in laws,
ordinances, regulations, administrative orders, or similar instruments having the force of law, provided that: (I)
due notice of NFPA’s copyright is contained in each law and in each copy thereof; and (2) that such printing and
republication is limited to numbers sufficient to satisfy the jurisdiction’s lawmaking or rule-making process.
B. Once this NFPA Code or Standard has been adopted into law, all printings of this document by public author-
ities with lawmaking or rule-making powers or any other persons desiring to reproduce this document or its
contents as adopted by the jurisdiction in whole or in part, in any form, upon written request to NFPA (Attention:
Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a nonexclusive license to print, republish, and vend this document
in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, provided that due notice of NFPA’s copy-
right is contained in each copy. Such license shall be granted only upon agreement to pay NFPA a royalty. This
royalty is required to provide funds for the research and development necessary to continue the work of NFPA and
its volunteers in continually updating and revising NFPA standards. Under certain circumstances, public authori-
ties with lawmaking or rule-making powers may apply for and may receive a special royalty where the public
interest will be served thereby.

3. Scope of License Grant—The terms and conditions set forth above do not extend to the index to this
document.

. (For further explanation, see the Policy Concerning the Adoption, Printing, and Publication of NFPA
Documents, which is available upon request from the NFPA.)

Statement on NFPA Procedures

This material has been developed under the published procedures of the National Fire Protection
Association, which are designed to assure the appointment of technically competent Committees having balanced
representation. While these procedures assure the highest degree of care, neither the National Fire Protection
Association, its members, nor those participating in its activities accept any liability resulting from compliance or
noncompliance with the provisions given herein, for any restrictions imposed on materials or processes, or for the
completeness of the text.

NFPA has no power or authority to police or enforce compliance with the contents of this document, and

any certification of products stating compliance with requirements of this document is made at the peril of the
certifier.

00 99 98 97 96 95 5 4 3 2 1 SC-AM-95



Copyright © 1995 NFPA, All Rights Reserved
NFPA 1127
Code for
High Power Rocketry
1995 Edition

This edition of NFPA 1127, Code for High Power Rocketry, was prepared by the Techni-
cal Committee on Pyrotechnics and acted on by the National Fire Protection Association,
Inc., at its Annual Meeting held May 22-25, 1995, in Denver, CO. It was issued by the
Standards Council on July 21, 1995, with an effective date of August 11, 1995.

This edition of NFPA 1127 ‘was approved as an American National Standard on
August 11, 1995.

Origin and Development of NFPA 1127

Since 1978, technical progress in solid propellant rocket motors, rocket airframe mate-
rials, bonding agents, and construction techniques has resulted in the emergence of a
new form of nonprofessional rocketry based on model rocketry but using larger and
more powerful commercially-made solid propellant rocket motors in larger and heavier
rocket airframes. This new activity is called “high power rocketry.” Flying activities have
taken place throughout the United States in locations where the authority having juris-
diction has been permissive of the activity and where the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion has granted waivers to Part 101 of the Federal Aviation Regulations. Therefore,
more than a decade of operational experience has been accumulated. Safety rules, oper-
ational procedures, and other facets of the activity have been worked out and tested. The
activity has spawned its own organization, The Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc., which
now has a representative on the NFPA Technical Committee on Pyrotechnics. The
National Association of Rocketry, with longtime representation on the NFPA Technical
Committee on Pyrotechnics, realizing the educational and sporting aspects of the activ-
ity, has also embraced high power rocketry. Both organizations believe that national
standards, rules, and regulations can be and should be formalized at this time. Indeed,
the experience gained thus far exceeds that amassed by model rocketry when the first
NFPA Code for Model Rocketry, NFPA 44L, was adopted.

The code contains instructional guidelines and specific standards for the design, con-
struction, limitation of charge and power, and reliability of all high power rocket motors
manufactured for sale to users; the qualification and certification of users; the design and
construction of high power rockets propelled by these motors; and for the conduct of
tests, launchings, and other operations involving rockets so that hazards are minimized.

The NFPA Technical Committee on Pyrotechnics believes that this code contains
appropriate measures to safeguard this popular and growing activity. Although not as
widespread as model rocketry, the committee believes a separate NFPA code should be
adopted for high power rocketry because of significant differences in operations and to
prevent confusion of model rocketry and high power rocketry in the minds of public
safety, officials. Both of these consumer rocket activities should not be confused with the
hazardous, uncontrolled operations of so-called “basement bombers” who attempt to
make their own propellants, rocket motors, and large metallic rocket vehicles. High
power rocket activities should be allowed within the specifications of this code to guide
our science-minded citizens safely.

1127-1



1127-2 HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

Technical Committee on Pyrotechnics

Randall W. A. Davidson, Chair
Risk Int'l IncfUSITT, CA

Kenneth L. Kosanke, Secretary
Pyrolabs, CO

Dane Boles, Quest Aerospace Education, Inc., AZ Frederick L. McIntyre, FLMc, Inc., MS
Jose R. Colon, Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety, CT Robert E. Melton, Dallas Fire Dept., TX
Rep. Fire Marshals Assn. of North America Rep. NFPA Fire Service Section
John A. Conkling, Chestertown, MD Dale C. Miller, Falls Church, VA
Hugh Council, State of California Office of the Fire Marshal, CA J- Patrick Miller, Nat'l Assn. of Rocketry, TX
Thomas DeWille, Luna Tech Inc., AL Rep. Nat'l Assn. of Rocketry
Vernon Estes, Canon City, CO David J. Pier, MP Assoc., Inc., CA
Gary A. Fadorsen, Pyrotech Int'l Inc.,, OH Michael W. Platt, High Power Rocket Mfrs. & Dealers Assn.,
Felix J. Grucci, Jr., Fireworks by Grucci, Inc., NY Inc., NY
Lansden E. Hill, Jr., E. E. Hill & Son, Inc./Pyro Shows, TN Mary Roberts, Estes Industries, CO
Alfred J. Hogan, Reedy Creek Improvement District, FL Charles E. Rogers, Lancaster, CA
Bonnie J. Kosanke, Whitewater, CO Rep. Tripoli Rocketry Assn., Inc.
Rep. Pyrotechnics Guild Int'l Gary C. Rosenfield, Industrial Solid Propulsion Inc., NV
Donald F. McCaulley, Falls Church, VA Pamela K. Stout Hunt, Fireworks Productions Int’]l Inc., AZ
Larry J. McCune, U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Charles Weeth, Skyrockers of La Crosse, Inc., WI |

Firearms, DC

Alternates
Arthur H. Barber III, U.S. Dept. of the Navy, VA Julie L. Heckman, Keller and Heckman, DC
(Alt. to V. Estes) (Alt. to J. A. Conkling)
Bruce E. Blom, Pyrotechnics Guild Int’l, WI Bruce E. Kelly, Orem, UT
(Alt. to B. J. Kosanke) (Alt. to C. E. Rogers)
Mark B. Bundick, First Chicago Capital Markets, IL Larry Mars, MP Assoc., Inc.,, CA
(Alt. to J. P. Miller) (Alt. to D. J. Pier)
Ernest F. DeBlasio, Keystone Fireworks Mfg. Co. Inc., PA Jane B. McCaulley, D & ] Assoc., VA
(Vot. Alt. to APA Rep.) (Alt. to D. F. McCaulley)
Tom Foster, Luna Tech Inc., AL David S. Shatzer, U.S. Bureau of Alcohol; Tobacco & Firearms,
(Alt. to T. DeWille) DC
Felix J. (Phil) Grucci, Fireworks by Grucci, Inc., NY (Alt. to L. J. McCune)
(Alt. to F. J. Grucai, Jr.) Bill Stine, Quest Aerospace Education, Inc., AZ
Paul C. Hans, P. Hans & Co., AZ (Alt. to D. Boles)
(Alt. to G. C. Rosenfield) Gerald D. Ward, Bethany Fire & Protection District, IL
(Alt. to R. E. Melton)
Nonvoeting
Richard Bowes, Canadian Explosives Research Laboratory, ON Samuel B. Hall, U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
(Alt. to E. Contestabile) DC
Ettore Contestabile, Canadian Explosives Research Laboratory, G. Harry Stine, Phoenix, AZ
ON (Member Emeritus)
Glen E. Gardner, U.S. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Gary Zeller, Zeller Int'l, NY
DC James J. Zucchero, U.S. Dept. of Labor, OH

(Alt. to J. J. Zucchero)

Martha H. Curtis, NFPA Staff Liaison

This list represents the membership at the time the Commiltee was balloted on the text of this edition. Since that time, changes
in the membership may have occurred.

NOTE: Membership on a Committee shall not in and of itself constitute an endorsement of the Associa-
tion or any document developed by the Committee on which the member serves.

Committee Scope: This Committee shall have primary responsibility for documents on protection against
the fire and life hazards associated with the manufacture, transportation, and storage of fireworks; fireworks
used in outdoor displays; pyrotechnics used before a proximate audience; and the construction, launching,
and other operations that involve unmanned rockets, including the manufacture of model rocket motors.
This Committee does not have responsibility for documents on the use of fireworks by the general public.

1995 Edition



CONTENTS 1127-3
Contents
Chapter 1 General Requirements . . . ... ... 1127- 4 Chapter 3 Requirements for High Power Rocket
I-1 0 SCOPE « v v v oo 1127- 4 Motors . .................. 1127- 8
1-2  Purpose . .................... 1127- 4 3-1  Solid Propellant High Power Rocket
1-3  Definitions .. ................. 1127- 4 Motors . 1127- 8
3-2  Manufacturer Requirements . . . . . .. 1127- 9
Chapter 2 Requirements for High Power Rocket 3-3  Shipping and Packaging . ......... 1127- 9
Construction and Operation . . . . 1127- 6
2-1  User Certification . .. ........... 1127- 6 Chapter 4 High Power Solid Propellant Rocket
2-2  Operating Clearances . ........... 1127- 6 Motor Testing and Certification . . . 1127-10
9-3  Preflight Inspection . . ........... 1127- 6 4-1  Certification Requirement . .. ... ... 1127-10
2-4  High Power Rocket Motors and 4-2  List of Certified High Power Rocket
COmpOnentS ................. 1127- 6 Motors .. ........... ... ....... 1127-10
2-5  Rocket C'onstrucuon R 1127- 6 Chapter 5 High Power Rocket Motor User
2-6 Roclfe:t Airframe Materials . . . ... ... 1127- 6 Certification . . . . . . . ... . ... .. 1127-10
27 Stal.)lhty """" A 1127- 6 5-1  Sales Only to Certified Users . . . . . .. 1127-10
2.8 Weight and Power Limits ... ...... 1127- 6 5-2  Maintenance of Selling Records . . . . . 1127-10
29 Recovery .................... 1127- 6 5-3  User Certification Provisions . . . . ... 1127-10
2-10 Payloads . .................... 1127- 7
2-11 Launching Devices . . ............ 1127- 7 Chapter 6 Prohibited Activities . . . . ... ... 1127-11
2-12 Ignition Systems . .. ............ 1127- 7 6-1 Prohibited Acts . ... ............ 1127-11
2-13 LaunchSite .. ................ 1127- 7
2.14 Launcher Location . . . ... ....... 1127- 7 Chapter 7 Referenced Publications . . . . . . . 1127-11
2-15 Safe Distances . ... ............. 1127- 7
2-16 Launch Operations . . . .......... 1127~ 8 Appendix A Explanatory Material . .. ... .. 1127-12
2-17 Launch Control . ............... 1127- 8
2-18 Storage of High Power Rocket Motors, Appendix B Referenced Publications . . . . . . 1127-12
Motor Reloading Kits, and
Pyrotechnic Modules . . . ... ... ... 1127- 8 Index ........ .. ... .. ... ... ... .... 1127-13

1995 Edition



1127-4

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

NFPA 1127
Code for
High Power Rocketry
1995 Edition

NOTICE: An asterisk (*) following the number or letter
designating a paragraph indicates explanatory material on
that paragraph in Appendix A.

Information on referenced publications can be found in

Chapter 7 and Appendix B.

Chapter 1 General Requirements

1-1 Scope.

1-1.1 This code shall apply to the design, construction,
limitation of propellant mass and power, and reliability of
all high power rocket motors and motor components pro-
duced commercially for sale to or use by the certified user
for education, recreation, and sporting competition.

1-1.2 This code also shall apply to the design and con-
struction of high power rocket vehicles propelled by the
high power rocket motors specified in 1-1.1.

1-1.3 This code also shall apply to the conduct of launch
operations of high power rocket vehicles specified in 1-1.2.

1-1.4 This code shall not apply to the design, construc-
tion, production, manufacture, fabrication, maintenance,
launching, flight, test, operation, use, or other activity in
connection with a high power rocket or high power rocket
motor when carried out or engaged in by

(a) The government of the United States of America;

(b) Any state or local government;

(c) Any college or university; or

(d) Any individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, cor-
poration, or other business entity engaged, as a licensed
for-profit business, in research, development, production,
testing, maintenance, or supply of high power rockets,
high power rocket motors, high power rocket propellant
chemicals, or high power rocket components or parts for
ultimate sale to qualified users in conformance with this
code, or in connection with contracts with the federal or
state governments or with commercial space transportation
vehicle contractors or operating firms.

1-1.5 This code shall not apply to the design, construc-
tion, fabrication, production, manufacture, maintenance,
launching, flight, test, operation, or use of rocket-
propelled model aircraft that sustain their mass against the
force of gravity by aerodynamic lifting surfaces during the
entire duration of their flight in the air. However, this code
shall apply to rocket motors and motor reload components
used in such devices.

1-1.6 This code shall not apply to model or toy rockets
propelled by pressurized liquid rocket motors containing
less than 250 ml (8.45 fl oz) of water.

1-1.7 This code shall not apply to model rockets whose
power and weight do not exceed the limits established in
NFPA 1122, Code for Model Rocketry; fireworks rockets, sky-

1995 Edition

rockets, and rockets with sticks, as defined in NFPA 1123,
Code for Fireworks Display;, NFPA 1124, Code for the Manufac-
ture, Transportation, and Storage of Fireworks; or NFPA 1126,
Standard for the Use of Pyrotechnics before a Proximate Audi-
ence, or other types of rockets not covered by this code.

1-2 Purpose. '

1-2.1 The purpose of this code shall be to ensure the
availability of high power rocket motors and components
that meet national standards of safety and reliability stated
herein to certified users.

1-2.2 The purpose of this code also shall be to establish
guidelines for reasonably safe operation of high power
rockets to protect the user and the public.

1-2.3 The purpose of this code also shall be to discourage
experiments with explosive or highly energetic rocket pro-
pellants, construction of homemade rocket propulsion
motors, and attempted launchings or operations of these
homemade rocket devices, thereby minimizing tragic
deaths and injuries.

1-3 Definitions. For the purposes of this code, the fol-
lowing terms shall be defined as stated in this section.

Aero Model. A miniature, unmanned replica of a flying
device, which includes the category of high power rocket,
as defined in this section.

Approved.* Acceptable to the authority having juris-
diction.

Arm. Rendering of an igniter from a safe (no energy)
to a ready-to-fire condition.

Authority Having Jurisdiction.* The organization,
office, or individual responsible for approving equipment,
an installation, or a procedure.

Certified. Approved or endorsed authoritatively.

Certified High Power Rocket Motor.* A commercially
made high power rocket motor that has been tested by a
recognized testing organization that is acceptable to the
authority having jurisdiction and found to meet the
requirements set forth in this code.

Certified User.* An individual, distributor, or seller
who has been tested or otherwise examined by a recog-
nized organization that is acceptable to the authority hav-
ing jurisdiction and found to be qualified to purchase, pos-
sess, and use high power rocket motors.

Code.* A standard that is an extensive compilation of
provisions on a broad subject matter or that is suitable
for adoption into law independently of other codes and
standards.

Commercial Manufacturer. Any individual, firm, part-
nership, joint venture, corporation, or other business
entity engaged as a licensed business in research, develop-
ment, production, preparation, testing, maintenance, or
supply of rockets, rocket motors, rocket propellant chemi-
cals, rocket propellant, delay or ejection modules, or rocket
components or parts.

Complex High Power Rocket. A high power rocket
that is multistaged or propelled by a cluster of rocket
motors intended for simultaneous ignition at launch or in
the air.



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1127-5

High Power Rocket. A rocket vehicle:

(a) That is propelled by a single rocket motor having a
total impulse of more than 160 newton-seconds or an
installed total impulse of more than 320 newton-seconds
and no more than 40,960 newton-seconds of instailed total
impulse;

(b) That weighs more than 1500 g (53 oz);

(c) That contains any single motor with an average
thrust of more than 80 newtons;

(d) That contains a recovery device for returning it
safely to the ground so it can be flown again;

(e) That is made of paper, wood, fiberglass, or plastic
with the minimum amount of metallic parts necessary for
airframe integrity dependent upon the installed total
impulse, and whose primary use is for purposes of educa-
tion, recreation, and sporting activities.

High Power Rocket Motor. A rocket motor that has
more than 160 newton-seconds of total impulse or an aver-
age thrust of greater than 80 newtons and that otherwise
meets the other requirements set forth in this code.

Hybrid Rocket Motor. A rocket motor in which the
fuel is in a different physical state (solid, liquid, or gaseous)
than the oxidizer and that derives its force or thrust from
the combination thereof.

Installed Total Impulse. The sum of the total impulses
of all rocket motors installed in a rocket and intended to be
ignited during the launching and flight of that rocket.

Labeled. Equipment or materials to which has been
attached a label, symbol, or other identifying mark of an
organization that is acceptable to the authority having

jurisdiction and concerned with product evaluation that’

maintains periodic inspection of production of labeled
equipment or materials and by whose labeling the manu-
facturer indicates compliance with appropriate standards
or performance in a specified manner.

Launch Site. An area used for high power rocket activ-
ities that includes the following:

(a) A prepping area(s);

(b) A launching area(s);

(c) A recovery area(s);

(d) A spectator area(s); and
(e) A parking area(s).

Launching Area. An area designated by the safety
monitor in which high power rockets are placed on a
launching device and ignited.

Liquid Propellant Rocket Motor. A rocket motor that
contains a fuel and an oxidizer in liquid form or in a com-
bined monopropellant liquid form as a single chemical and
that derives its force or thrust from the combustion
thereof.

Listed.* Equipment or materials included in a list pub-
lished by an organization acceptable to the authority hav-
ing jurisdiction and concerned with product evaluation
that maintains periodic inspection of production of listed
equipment or materials and whose listing states either that
the equipment or material meets appropriate standards or
has been tested and found suitable for use in a specified
manner.

Model Rocket. A rocket that weighs no more than
1500 g (53 oz), including propellant, and is propelled by a
model rocket motor. It has structural parts made of paper,
wood, or breakable plastic; it has a means for returning it to
the ground so it can be flown again; and its primary use is for
purposes of education, recreation, and sporting competition.

Model Rocket Motor. A solid propellant or pressurized
liquid rocket motor that conforms to the requirements for
model rocket motors as set forth in NFPA 1122, Code for
Model Rocketry.

Module. A pyrotechnic component of a loadable or
reloadable rocket motor in which its chemical composition
is preloaded into a finished assembly that does not necessi-
tate mixing of ingredients by the user.

Motor Reloading Kit. A package designed and pro-
duced by a commercial manufacturer that contains all of
the components and parts necessary to reload and reuse a
nonexpendable model rocket motor casing specifically
designed and manufactured to use these components and
parts. These components and parts normally include a
propellant module(s), a new rocket motor nozzle, new
insulation components, prepackaged delay and ejection
modules, an electrical igniter, and the parts necessary to
seal the casing during operation.

Parking Area. An area designated by the safety moni-
tor where spectators park their vehicles.

Prepping Area. An area designated by the safety mon-
itor where high power rockets and high power rocket
motors are prepared for launch.

Pressurized Liquid Rocket Motor. A rocket motor that
derives its force or thrust from a liquid expelled from the
rocket motor by pressurized gas and whose discharge
involves no combustion or change of state.

Production Lot. A quantity of solid propellant rocket
motors or reloading kits or a pyrotechnic module(s) pro-
duced during a single work shift, on the same motor man-
ufacturing device, or using the same batch of pyrotechnic
material.

Propellant. The material(s) utilized in a rocket motor
that produces thrust by the discharge of a working fluid
generated by combustion, decomposition, change of state,
or other discharge of such material contained, carried, or
stored within said rocket motor.

Range Safety Officer. See definition of safety monitor.

Recovery Area. An area designated by the safety mon-
itor for the recovery of high power rockets.

Reloadable Rocket Motor. A rocket motor that has
been designed and manufactured so that the user can load,
reload, and reuse the pressure-resisting body or casing,
using the parts and components of a motor reloading kit
specifically designed, manufactured, and intended for use
with that rocket motor casing by the manufacturer.

Rocket. A device that ascends into the air without use
of aerodynamic lifting forces acting against gravity and that
is propelled by one or more rocket motors.

Rocket Engine. See definition of rocket motor.

Rocket Motor. A device, or combination of devices,
that provides the necessary force or thrust to cause a rocket

1995 Edition



1127-6

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

to move. The force or thrust shall be created by the dis-
charge of gas generated by combustion, decomposition,
change of state, or other discharge of materials contained,
carried, or stored solely within said rocket motor or rocket
and not dependent upon the outside environment for
reaction mass.

Rocket Vehicle. See definition of rocket.

Safety Monitor. A certified user of high power rocket
motors whose responsibilities and duties during the opera-
tion of high power rockets are to confirm a rocket’s com-
pliance with the applicable provisions of this code, ensure
that the rocket will fly in a safe manner, designate the areas
of the launch site, and oversee the safety of all spectators
and participants.

Shall. Indicates a mandatory requirement.

Should. Indicates a recommendation or that which is
advised but not required.

Skyrockets or Rockets with Sticks. Commercially man-
ufactured fireworks rockets not intended for reuse and
that have been classified as Class 1.3G or 1.4G Explosives
in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation
regulations.

Solid Propellant Rocket Motor. A rocket motor con-
taining a fuel and oxidizer in solid form and deriving its
force or thrust from the combustion thereof.

Spectator. A nonparticipant whose primary purpose is
to view a high power rocket launch.

Spectator Area. A designated area where spectators
view a high power rocket launch.

Steam Rocket Motor. A rocket motor that produces its
force or thrust by means of steam carried or stored within
the rocket motor or rocket vehicle or produced in the
rocket motor or rocket vehicle by the heating of water
therein.

Structural Parts. The load-bearing parts of a rocket,
specifically the nose cone, body tube, and fins.

Thrust Augmenter. A device for increasing the force or
motive power of a rocket motor by imparting a portion of
the momentum of the rocket motor’s exhaust jet to the
surrounding environmental medium; it is considered to be
a part of a rocket motor when and where it is used.

Chapter 2 Requirements for High Power Rocket
Construction and Operation

2-1 User Certification. A person shall operate or fly a
high power rocket only if that person is a certified user.

2-2 Operating Clearances. A person shall fly a high
power rocket only in compliance with:

(a) This code;

(b) United States Code, Title 49, Section 1348, “Airspace
Control and Facilities,” 72 Statute 749, Section 307, Fed-
eral Aviation Act of 1958, covering Federal Aviation Admin-
istration Regulations, from Code of Federal Regulations, Title
14, Chapter 1, Subchapter F, Part 101, Paragraph 101.1
(a)(3)(ii)(a) through (d) or later revisions or amendments
thereto; and

1995 Edition

(c) Other applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules,
regulations, statutes, and ordinances.

2-3 Preflight Inspection. A person shall fly a high power
rocket only if it has been inspected and approved for oper-
ation immediately prior to flight by a safety monitor. The
safety monitor shall confirm the rocket’s compliance with
the applicable provisions of this code and shall ascertain
that the rocket will fly in a safe manner.

2-4 High Power Rocket Motors and Components.

2-4.1 A person shall use only commercially manufactured
certified high power rocket motors or motor reloading kits
or components.

2-4.2 No person shall dismantle, reload, or alter a single-
use high power rocket motor. No person shall alter the
components of a reloadable high power rocket motor or
use the contents of a reloadable rocket motor reloading kit
for a purpose other than those specified by the manufac-
turer in the rocket motor or reloading kit instructions.

2-5 Rocket Construction. A high power rocket shall be
constructed in such a manner and with suitable materials
to withstand the operating stresses and retain structural
integrity under conditions expected or known to be
encountered in flight.

2-6 Rocket Airframe Materials. A high power rocket
vehicle intended to be propelled by one or more high
power rocket motors shall be constructed using lightweight
materials such as paper, wood, rubber, plastic, fiberglass,
or, when necessary, ductile metal so that the rocket con-
forms to the other requirements of this code.

2.7 Stability. A person intending to operate a high
power rocket shall determine its stability before flight. This
person shall provide documentation of the location of the
center of pressure and the center of gravity of the high
power rocket to the safety monitor if the safety monitor
requests same.

2-8 Weight and Power Limits.

2-8.1 A person intending to operate a high power rocket
shall ensure that it weighs less than the rocket motor man-
ufacturer’s recommended maximum liftoff weight for the
rocket motor(s) used for the flight. This person shall
present documented proof of compliance with this require-
ment if it is requested by the safety monitor during pre-
flight inspection.

2-8.2 A person shall not install in a high power rocket a
rocket motor or combination of rocket motors that will
produce more that 40,960 newton-seconds of total impulse
(4.45 newtons equals 1.0 Ib).

2.9 Recovery.

2-9.1 A person shall fly a high power rocket only if it con-
tains a recovery system that will return all parts of it safely
to the ground so it can be flown again.

2-9.2 The person preparing the high power rocket for
flight shall install only flame-resistant recovery wadding if
wadding is necessary by the design of the rocket.

2-9.3 A person shall not attempt to catch a high power
rocket as it approaches the ground.



REQUIREMENTS FOR HIGH POWER ROCKET CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION

1127-7

2-9.4 A person shall not attempt to retrieve a high power
rocket from a hazardous area. The person flying the rocket
shall attempt as soon as practicable to notify the utility com-
pany or other appropriate authority if the high power rocket
becomes entangled in a power line when descending.

2-10 Payloads.

2-10.1 A person shall not install or incorporate in a high
power rocket a payload that is intended to be flammable or
explosive or to cause harm.

2-10.2 A person shall not fly a vertebrate animal in a high
power rocket.

2-11 Launching Devices.

2-11.1 A person operating a high power rocket shall
launch it from a stable device that provides rigid guidance
until the rocket has reached a speed adequate to ensure a
safe flight path.

2-11.2 The person launching the high power rocket shall
ensure that the launcher incorporates a jet deflector device
if necessary to prevent the rocket motor exhaust from
impinging directly on flammable matenials.

2-11.3 A launching device shall not be used to launch a
high power rocket at an angle more than 20 degrees from
vertical.

2-11.4 A person operating a high power rocket shall
place the end of the launch rod or rail above eye level or
cap it to prevent accidental eye injury. A person shall store
a launch rod or rail so it is capped, cased, or left in a con-
dition where it cannot cause injury.

2-12 Ignition Systems.

2-12.1 A person launching a high power rocket shall use
an ignition system that is remotely controlled, is electrically
operated, and contains a launching switch that will return
to “off” when released.

2-12.2 The ignition system shall contain a removable
safety interlock device in series with the launch switch.

2-12.3 The launch system and igniter combination shall
be designed, installed, and operated so the liftoff of the
rocket shall occur within 3 sec of actuation of the Jaunch
system. If the rocket is propelled by a cluster of rocket
motors designed to be ignited simultaneously, the person
operating the rocket shall install an ignition scheme that
either has been previously tested or has a demonstrated
capability of igniting all rocket motors intended for launch
ignition within 1 sec following ignition system activation.

2-12.4 A person shall install an ignition device in a high
power rocket motor at the launcher or within the area des-
ignated by the safety monitor. The rocket shall be pointed
in a safe direction during and after installation of the igni-
tion device.

2-12.5 No firing circuits shall be armed with the rocket in
other than a launching position.
2-13* Launch Site.

2-13.1 A person shall launch a high power rocket only in
an outdoor area where tall trees, power lines, and build-
ings will not present a hazard, in the opinion of the safety

monitor, to the safe flight operation of a high power
rocket.

2-13.2 A person shall not locate a launcher closer to the
edge of the launch site than one-half the minimum launch
site dimension stated in Table 2-13.2.

Table 2-13.2 Launch Site Dimensions

Equivalent Minimum

Installed Total Impulse Motor Site
(N-sec) Type Dimensions Equivalent
(f)  (mi) (m) (km)
160.01 — 320.00 H 1500 0.3 457 0.5
320.01 — 640.00 I 3000 06 914 1.0
640.01 — 1280.00 ] 5280 1.0 1609 1.6
1280.01 — 2560.00 K 5280 1.0 1609 1.6
2560.01 — 5120.00 L 10,560 2.0 3219 32
5120.01 — 10,240.00 M 15,840 3.0 4828 4.8
10,240.01 — 20,480.00 N 21,120 4.0 6437 6.4
20,480.01 — 40,960.00 (0] 26,400 5.0 8047 8.0

NOTE: For a circular area, the minimum launch site dimension is the
diameter in feet; for a rectangular area, it is the shortest side in feet.

2-13.3 The launch site shall be at least as large as that
stated in Table 2-13.2.

2-13.4 As an alternative to the launch site dimensions, the
size of the launch site shall be established as no less than
one-half the maximum altitude expected, calculated, simu-
lated, or granted (by FAA waiver/authority having jurisdic-
tion) for the particular flight in question. In no case shall
the minimum launch site dimension be less than 1500 ft
(457 m).

2-13.5 In no case shall the minimum site dimension be
less than one-half the estimated maximum altitude of the
high power rocket.

2-14 Launcher Location.

2-14.1 The launch site shall contain no occupied build-
ings or public highways on which traffic flow exceeds ten
vehicles per hour.

2-14.2 The person launching a high power rocket shall
ensure that the ground for a radius of 10 ft (3 m) around
the launcher is clear of brown grass, dry weeds, or other
easy-to-burn materials that could be ignited during launch
by the exhaust of the rocket motor.

2-14.3 The person intending to launch a high power
rocket shall locate the launcher more than 1500 ft (457 m)
from any occupied building or public highway on which
traffic flow exceeds ten vehicles per hour.

2.15 Safe Distances.

2-15.1 No person shall be closer to the launch of a high
power rocket than the person actually launching the rocket
and those authorized by the safety monitor.

2-15.2 All spectators shall remain within an area deter-
mined by the safety monitor and shall remain behind the
safety monitor and the person launching the rocket.

2-15.3 A person shall not be closer to the launch of a high
power rocket than the applicable minimum safe distance
set forth in Table 2-15.3.

1995 Edition



1127-8

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

Table 2-15.3 Safe Distances

Minimum
Safe
Installed Total Minimum Distance
Impulse Equivalent Safe (Complex
(N-sec) Motor Distance Rocket)!

) (m (f) (m)

100 30 200 61
100 30 200 61
100 30 200 61
200 61 300 91
300 91 500 152
500 152 1000 305
1000 305 1500 457
1500 457 2000 610

160.00 — 320.00
320.01 — 640.00
640.01 — 1280.00
1280.01 — 2560.00
2560.01 — 5120.00
5120.01 — 10,240.00
10,240.01 — 20,480.00
20,480.01 — 40,960.00

CzZ2rR—~—~1I

'A “complex” high power rocket is one that is multistaged or propelled by
a cluster of motors.

2-16 Launch Operations.

2-16.1 A person shall not ignite and launch a high power
rocket horizontally, at a target, or so the rocket’s flight
path goes into clouds or beyond the boundaries of the
launch site.

2-16.2 A person shall not launch a high power rocket if the
surface wind at the launcher is more than 20 mph (32 km/hr).

2-16.3 A person shall not operate a high power rocket in
a manner that is hazardous to aircraft.

2-17 Launch Control.

2-17.1 A person shall launch a high power rocket only
with the immediate knowledge, permission, and attention
of the safety monitor.

2-17.2 All persons in the launching, prepping, spectator,
and parking areas during a countdown and launch shall be
standing and facing the launcher if requested to do so by
the safety monitor.

Exception:  Those individuals that have mobility restrictions.

2-17.3 The person launching a high power rocket shall pre-
cede the launch with a 5-sec countdown audible throughout
the launching, spectator, and parking areas. This countdown
shall be given by the person launching the rocket, the safety
monitor, or other flying site operating personnel.

2-17.4 No person shall approach a high power rocket
that has misfired until the safety interlock has been
removed or the battery has been disconnected from the
ignition system, 1 min has passed, and the safety monitor
has given permission for only a single person to approach
the misfired rocket to inspect it.

2-18 Storage of High Power Rocket Motors, Motor
Reloading Kits, and Pyrotechnic Modules.

2.18.1 High power rocket motors, motor reloading kits,
and pyrotechnic modules shall be stored in reclosable, non-
combustible containers away from open flames and sources
of heat.

2-18.2 Smoking or open flames shall not be permitted in
the launching area, prepping area, or within 25 ft (7.6 m)
of any high power rocket motors, motor reloading kits, or
pyrotechnic modules.

1995 Edition

NOTE: A Tentative Interim Amendment has been issued
on the following text; see page 1127-15.

2-18.3 No more than 25 lb (11.3 kg) of net propellant
weight of high power rocket motors, motor reloading kits,
or pyrotechnic modules shall be stored in a single-family
dwelling.

2-18.3.1 Storage in a duplex or multifamily residence
shall be permitted if no more than 25 Ib (11.3 kg) of net
propellant weight of high power rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, or pyrotechnic modules is enclosed in a
reclosable, noncombustible container and kept in a
wooden box or cabinet having a self-closing lid and all sur-
faces are at least l-in. (2.5-cm) nominal thickness, when
approved by the authority having jurisdiction.

2-18.3.2 Storage of more than 25 Ib (11.3 kg) net propel-
lant weight of high power rocket motors, motor reloading
kits, or pyrotechnic modules shall be in accordance with
Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55.

2-18.4 High power rocket motors, motor reloading kits,
and pyrotechnic modules shall be stored in accordance
with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, reg-
ulations, statutes, and ordinances.

Chapter 3 Requirements for High Power Rocket
Motors

3-1 Solid Propellant High Power Rocket Motors.

3-1.1 A solid propellant high power rocket motor shall be
a device produced by a commercial manufacturer and shall
have all of the propellant either preloaded into the motor
casing if a solid propellant high power rocket motor is
designed to be expendable, or shall be available in a pre-
manufactured module(s) if the propellant is designed to be
used in a reloadable, nonexpendable solid propellant high
power rocket motor.

3-1.1.1 The solid propellant high power rocket motor
shall be designed in such a manner that the propellant:

(a) Cannot be removed without destroying the motor; or

(b) Is a premanufactured module(s) intended to be eas-
ily inserted into a reloadable, nonexpendable solid propel-
lant high power rocket motor.

3-1.1.2 Delay trains and ejection charges shall be permit-
ted to be included as an integral part of the motor or shall
be permitted to be packaged separately if these auxiliary
packages are designed so that, in the opinion of the
authority having jurisdiction, an individual would have no
difficulty handling and using them safely.

3-1.1.3 Propellant grains packaged in motor reloading
kits for reloadable high power rocket motors shall be
shipped and stored in an insulating sleeve having a low
thermal conductivity and shall be of equal or greater
length than the propellant grain and have a thickness of
not less than 0.030 in. (0.80 mm).

3-1.2 A solid propellant high power rocket motor shall be
designed so that the temperature of the external surface of
the motor casing shall not exceed 392°F (200°C) during or
after operation.



REQUIREMENTS FOR HIGH POWER ROCKET MOTORS

1127-9

3-1.3 A solid propellant high power rocket motor casing
shall be so designed and constructed that, if it ruptures, it
will not project any casing fragments beyond a radial dis-
tance of one-half the distance shown as a safe distance in
Table 2-15.3.

3-1.4 A solid propellant high power rocket motor whose
casing is metallic shall be so designed and constructed that its
normal failure mode shall lead to all separated parts traveling
along the'longitudinal axis of the motor. Such metal casings
shall be made of aluminum (6061-T6 or equivalent alloy)
and, if used in reloadable motors, shall be designed to contain
at least twice the design maximum operating pressure of the
motor before allowing failure to occur.

3-1.5 A solid propellant high power rocket motor or
motor reloading kit or component shall be so designed and
constructed as to be incapable of ignition when subjected
to temperatures of 125°C (257°F) for a duration of no less
than 30 min.

3-2 Manufacturer Requirements.

3-2.1 A manufacturer of a solid propellant high power
rocket motor shall subject a random sample of 1 percent of
each production lot to a static test that shall measure and
record the high power rocket motor’s total impulse, delay
time, and action of ejection charge, if included. Solid pro-
pellant high power rocket motor production lots shall be
corrected, destroyed, or retested by the manufacturer
under any of the following conditions:

(a) The total impulse of any test item departs more than
20 percent from the certified mean total impulse value of
the high power rocket motor type.

(b) The time delay of any test item departs more than
20 percent from the established mean time delay value of
the high power rocket motor type. However, in no case
shall this variation exceed 3 sec.

(c) The ejection charge, if any, of any test item does not
function properly.

(d) Any test item malfunctions in any other manner that
affects the safety of its shipment, storage, handling, or use.
Static tests shall be conducted with the test items at ambi-
ent temperature.

Exception:  As an alternative to a random sample of 1 percent of
each production lot, a written quality control plan and record
keeping acceptable to the recognized testing organization or the
authority having jurisdiction shall be permitted to be maintained

Sor production lots of propellant composition, delay composition, .

and motor components to ensure compliance with 3-2.1(a), (b),

(c), and (d).

3-2.2 For a retest, a manufacturer shall test a minimum

additional 2 percent of the production lot in question. If
any additional test item displays any of the above-
mentioned conditions, the entire production lot shall be
corrected or destroyed by the manufacturer.

3-2.3 An expendable or reloadable solid propellant high
power rocket motor or motor reloading kit whose perfor-
mance deviates from the sample test criteria and perfor-
mance limits detailed above within three years from the
date of manufacture shall be withdrawn from commercial
sale and redesigned to provide reliable operation when

ignited within a period of three years from the date of
manufacture. If the expected shelf life is less than ten
years, the manufacturer shall imprint a “use before” date
on the package or motor casing.

3-2.4 No manufacturer, distributor, or other person shall
sell, offer to sell, expose for sale, or otherwise make avail-
able to the public any type of high power rocket motor
ignition device that is intended to be initiated by a hand-
held flame.

3-3 Shipping and Packaging.

3-3.1 Asolid propellant high power rocket motor shall be
shipped and stored with no ignition element installed.

3-3.2 A solid propellant high power rocket motor or
motor reloading kit shall be shipped and sold with com-
plete instructions for its storage, handling, and use. These
instructions shall contain a warning to read and follow all
instructions carefully and to use the high power rocket
motor only according to instructions. In addition, the
instructions shall contain the following:

(a) Information on how to safely ignite the high power
rocket motor by electrical means;

(b) Performance data on the high power rocket motor
type, including propellant weight, total impulse, average
thrust, time delay, and representative thrust-time curve;

(c) Any special first aid data or action to be taken in the
event of burns or oral ingestion of the propellant;

(d) Information on the proper and safe disposal of the
high power rocket motor, motor reloading kit, or pyro-
technic module, if it has become too old, has been sub-
jected to conditions that could impair its performance, or,
in the opinion of the user, has become unsafe;

(e) Any special action that shall be taken to fight any fire
in which stored high power rocket motors, motor reload-
ing Kkits, or modules are involved; and

(f) If a motor reloading kit, safety precautions for han-
dling the propellant and pyrotechnic materials and for
cleaning and other necessary post-firing maintenance on
the motor casing.

3-3.3 The package containing the motor reloading kit for
use in a nonexpendable, reloadable high power rocket
motor shall have visible identification that will identify the
motor casing type in which it must be installed. The pack-
age containing the motor reloading kit shall display
instructions that the kit shall not be opened until the user
is ready to install the motor reloading kit parts, including
the propellant module(s), in the nonexpendable, reload-
able high power rocket motor casing.

3-3.4 A high power rocket motor or motor reloading kit
shall have imprinted on its external surface or package the
name of the importer, manufacturer, or distributor and a
recognized code indicating its nominal performance
parameters. It shall also have imprinted on its external
surface or package a lot number or manufacture date,
which shall be permitted to be encoded.

3-3.5 High power rocket motors, motor reloading Kkits,
and pyrotechnic components shall be marked with infor-
mation complying with the Federal Hazardous Substances
Act of Title 16, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1500.

1995 Edition



1127-10

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

Chapter 4 High Power Solid Propellant Rocket
Motor Testing and Certification

4-1 Certification Requirement. A high power rocket
motor type or motor reloading kit offered for sale, exposed
for sale, sold, used, or made available shall be examined
and tested by the authority having jurisdiction to deter-
mine whether or not the type complies with the require-
ments and tests detailed in Chapter 3.

4-1.1 The authority having jurisdiction shall certify as
acceptable for sale and use those high power rocket motor
types and motor reloading kits that do comply.

4-1.2* At the discretion of the authority having jurisdiction,
such examination, testing, and certification shall be permitted
to be carried out by an approved testing laboratory or a
national user organization having such capabilities.

4-1.3 A prerequisite for this certification of a solid propel-
lant high power rocket motor or motor reloading kit shall
be its prior classification by the U.S. Department of Trans-
portation as a UN Division 1.3 or 1.4 Explosive or a writ-
ten acknowledgment from the U.S. Department of Trans-
portation that the high power rocket motor or motor
reloading kit is a flammable solid.

4-1.4 The authority having jurisdiction shall examine an
appropriate number of samples of a motor or reloadable
motor system for the following conditions before granting
such certification:

(a) Verification that propellant composition complies
with NFPA 1125, Code for the Manufacture of Model Rocket
and High Power Rocket Motors;

(b) Static testing to determine that total impulse and
delay time comply with the requirements of 3-2.1;

(c) For metal casing motors, destructive testing to
ensure that the casing complies with the requirements of
3-1.4;

(d) Thermal testing to ensure that the casing tempera-
ture during and after static firing complies with 3-1.2;

(e) Heat sensitivity testing to ensure that the motor or
motor reloading kit complies with 3-1.5; and

(f) Examination of the packaging, labeling, and instruc-
tions to verify compliance with all provisions of this code.

4-1.5 Within 30 days, manufacturers shall report to the
authority that originally certified a motor, motor reloading
kit, or component any changes in the design or perfor-
mance of such motor, motor reloading kit, or component
made after its certification testing.

4-2 List of Certified High Power Rocket Motors. The
authority having jurisdiction shall maintain a current and
complete list of all those high power rocket motor types
and motor reloading kits that are certified as complying
with the requirements and tests detailed in Chapter 3 and
shall make copies of this list available to citizens and public
safety officials who request it.

1995 Edition

Chapter 5 High Power Rocket Motor User
Certification
5-1 Sales Only to Certified Users. A high power solid pro-

pellant rocket motor or motor reloading kit shall be sold to,
shipped to, stored by, and used only by certified users.

NOTE: A Tentative Interim Amendment has been issued
on the following text; see page 1127-15.

5-2 Maintenance of Selling Records.

5-2.1 High power solid propellant rocket motor manufac-
turers, distributors, and sellers shall maintain a list of those
certified users to whom they have sold high power solid
propellant rocket motors or motor reloading kits. This list
shall contain the following information:

(a) Name and address of the purchaser;

(b) Name and address of the national user organization
that has certified the user;

(c) The type and number of high power solid propellant
rocket motors or motor reload kits sold to the certified
user; and

(d) The date of sale and shipment of high power solid
propellant rocket motors or motor reload kits to the certified
user.

5-2.2 The manufacturer, distributor, or seller shall make
available, on request and at a reasonable time, the records
specified in 5-2.1 to any law enforcement person or the
authority having jurisdiction. These records shall be kept
for five years from the date of sale.

5-3 User Certification Provisions.

5-3.1 A person who is a certified user shall meet the fol-
lowing minimum provisions:

(a) The person shall be at least 18 years of age and shall
provide proof of age upon applying for certification.

(b) The person shall show a level of knowledge and
competence acceptable to the certifying organization in
handling, storing, and using a high power solid propellant
rocket motor and high power rockets.

(c) The person shall be a citizen of the United States of
America and shall have no felony convictions.

(d) The person shall possess a low explosives user per-
mit or other such permit as required by the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms for the handling of explo-
sive materials.

5-3.2 The certifying organization shall maintain a list of
all persons it has certified as high power rocket motor
users. This list shall be updated on a regular basis. Copies
and updated copies of this list shall be, upon request, sent
to all manufacturers of certified high power rocket motors
and motor reload kits. The organization shall, upon
request and at a reasonable time, make available to any law
enforcement official or authority having jurisdiction a copy
of the list of certified users.



PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES/REFERENCED PUBLICATIONS

1127-11

Chapter 6 Prohibited Activities

6-1 Prohibited Acts. The following activities shall be pro-
hibited by this code:

(a) The use of a high power rocket motor for the pri-
mary purpose of producing a spectacular display of color,
light, sound, or any combination thereof.

Exception No. 1:  This prohibition shall not be construed as pro-
hibiting the public demonstration of high power rockets as defined
herein and as certified according to these regulations.

Exception No. 2:  This prohibition shall not be construed as pro-
hibiting the use of chemical additives to the propellant to produce
a brightly colored exhaust flare or dense colored smoke to aid in
following or tracking the rocket in flight.

(b) The use of a high power rocket or high power rocket
motor as a weapon against a target.

(c) Tampering with a high power rocket motor, motor
reloading kit, or module in any manner or degree that is
contrary to the purpose for which said high power rocket
motor or motor reloading kit is designed and intended to be
used.

(d) The sale, offering for sale, exposing for sale, or oth-
erwise making available a rocket motor or motor reloading
kit that does not comply with the requirements herein and
has not been certified in accordance with Chapter 4.

Exception No. 1: This prohibition shall not be construed as pro-
hibiting the transfer of rocket motors or motor reloading kits to a
certifying authority for the purpose of testing for certification.

Exception No. 2:  This prohibition shall not be construed as pro-
hibiting the transfer, sale, offering for sale, exposing for sale, or
otherwise making available model rocket motors, motor reloading
kits, or modules complying with NFPA 1122, Code for Model
Rocketry.

(e) The operation, discharge, or activation of a high
power rocket contrary to the provisions of Federal Aviation
Administration regulations.

(f) The manufacture, production, fabrication, operation,
maintenance, launch, flight, test, discharge, or other
experimentation with high power rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, or pyrotechnic modules that have not been
certified in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 4
including, but not limited to, cold propellant rocket
motors, hybrid rocket motors, liquid propellant rocket
motors, steam rocket motors, and rocket propellant chem-
icals, including monopropellants, for solid, liquid, and
hybrid rocket motors.

Exception:  This prohibition shall not be construed as prohibiting
the evaluation and certification of new high power rocket motor
technology by a recognized national user organization or an
authority having jurisdiction, provided that all other requirements
of this code are complied with and all activities are in accordance
with applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and
ordinances.

(g) The sale, offering for sale, exposing for sale, making,
or using of fuse, wick, or other ignition devices intended to
be activated by a hand-held flame for the purpose of start-
ing or igniting a high power rocket motor.

(h) Affixing to a high power rocket motor or motor
reloading kit a statement of compliance with the regula-
tions or statement of certification required by Chapter 4,

or statements in writing in advertising or on the package
that certification according to Chapter 4 has been
obtained, when such certification has not been obtained,
has been withdrawn, or has been denied.

(i) Reloading any expendable, disposable solid propel-
lant high power rocket motor with any material once said
motor has been operated; or reloading any reloadable,
nonexpendable solid propellant high power rocket motor
with any material or by any means not specifically provided
or recommended by the manufacturer.

() Selling or conveying a high power rocket motor or
motor reloading kit to any person who is not a certified
user.

Exception:  This prohibition shall not be construed as prohibiting
the transfer of a single high power rocket motor or motor reload-
ing kit for the purpose of user certification.

(k) Possession, storage, or use of a high power rocket
motor or motor reloading kit by any person who is not a
certified user.

Exception:  This prohibition shall not be construed as prohibiting
the possession, storage, or use of a single high power rocket motor
or motor reloading kit for the purpose of user certification.

() Persons participating in the prepping or launching of
high power rockets, including spectators in the prepping
areas, that have consumed alcohol, narcotics, medication, or
drugs that could affect judgment, movement, or stability.

(m) The storage of high power rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, or modules contrary to the regulations of
the U.S Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms.

(n) The transporting of high power rocket motors,
motor reloading kits, or modules contrary to the regula-
tions of the U.S. Department of Transportation.

Chapter 7 Referenced Publications

7-1 The following documents or portions thereof are ref-
erenced within this code and shall be considered part of
the requirements of this document. The edition indicated
for each reference is the current edition as of the date of
the NFPA issuance of this document.

7-1.1 NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection Asso-
ciation, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA
02269-9101.

NOTE: See Tentative Interim Amendment on page
1127-15.

NFPA 1122, Code for Model Rocketry, 1994 edition.
NFPA 1123, Code for Fireworks Display, 1995 edition.

NFPA 1124, Code for the Manufacture, Transportation, and
Storage of Fireworks, 1995 edition.

NFPA 1125, Code for the Manufacture of Model Rocket and
High Power Rocket Motors, 1995 edition.

NFPA 1126, Standard for the Use of Pyrotechnics before a
Proximate Audience, 1992 edition.

7-1.2 U.S. Government Publications. Superintendent of
Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washing-
ton, DC 20402.

1995 Edition



1127-12

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 16, Part 1500.
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 27, Part 55.
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 49, Parts 100 to end.

Federal Aviation Administration Regulations, from Code of
Federal Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 1, Subchapter F, Part
101.1 (a)(3)(ii), or revisions or amendments thereto.

United States Code, Title 49, Section 1348, “Airspace Con-
trol and Facilities,” 72 Statute 749, Section 307.

Appendix A Explanatory Material

This Appendix is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document
but is included for informational purposes only.

A-1-3 Approved. The National Fire Protection Associa-
tion does not approve, inspect, or certify any installations,
procedures, equipment, or materials; nor does it approve
or evaluate testing laboratories. In determining the accept-
ability of installations, procedures, equipment, or materi-
als, the authority having jurisdiction may base acceptance
on compliance with NFPA or other appropriate standards.
In the absence of such standards, said authority may
require evidence of proper installation, procedure, or use.
The authority having jurisdiction may also refer to the list-
ings or labeling practices of an organization concerned
with product evaluations that is in a position to determine
compliance with appropriate standards for the current
production of listed items.

A-1-3 Authority Having Jurisdiction. The phrase
“authority having jurisdiction” is used in NFPA documents
in a broad manner, since jurisdictions and approval agen-
cies vary, as do their responsibilities. Where public safety is
primary, the authority having jurisdiction may be a fed-
eral, state, local, or other regional department or individ-
ual such as a fire chief; fire marshal; chief of a fire preven-
tion bureau, labor department, or health department;
building official; electrical inspector; or others having stat-
utory authority. For insurance purposes, an insurance
inspection department, rating bureau, or other insurance
company representative may be the authority having juris-
diction. In many circumstances, the property owner or his
or her designated agent assumes the role of the authority
having jurisdiction; at government installations, the com-
manding officer or departmental official may be the
authority having jurisdiction.

A-1-3 Certified High Power Rocket Motor. Recognized
testing organizations that certify high power rocket motors
\

1995 Edition

include, but are not limited to, Tripoli Rocketry Associa-
tion, Inc., the National Association of Rocketry, or their
successor organizations.

A-1-3 Certified User. A certified user includes, but is not
limited to, an individual who has licenses or certificates
from Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc., the National Asso-
ciation of Rocketry, or their successor organizations.

A-1-3 Code. The decision to designate a standard as a
“Code” is based on such factors as the size and scope of the
document, its intended use and form of adoption, and
whether it contains substantial enforcement and adminis-
trative provisions.

A-1-3 Listed. The means for identifying listed equip-
ment may vary for each organization concerned with prod-
uct evaluation, some of which do not recognize equipment
as listed unless it is also labeled. The authority having juris-
diction should utilize the system employed by the listing
organization to identify a listed product.

A-2-13 First Aid. First aid facilities or medical help suit-
able to the number of participants and spectators and the
maximum size, weight, and power of the rockets operated
should be made available.

A-4-1.2 Recognized testing organizations include, but are
not limited to, Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc., the National
Association of Rocketry, or their successor organizations.

Appendix B Referenced Publications

B-1 The following documents or portions thereof are ref-
erenced within this code for informational purposes only
and thus are not considered part of the requirements of
this document. The edition indicated for each reference is
the current edition as of the date of the NFPA issuance of
this document.

B-1.1 NAR Publication. National Association of Rock-
etry, P.O. Box 177, Altoona, WI 54720-0177.

High Power Rocket Safety Code of the National Association of
Rocketry, 1991.

B-1.2 Tripoli Rocketry Association Publication. Tripoli
Rocketry Association, Inc., P.O. Box 339, Kenner, LA
70063-0339.

High Power Rocket Safety Code of Tripoli Rocketry Associa-
tion, Inc.



INDEX

1127-13

Index

© 1995 National Fire Protection Association, All Rights Reserved.

The copyright in this index is separate and distinct from the copyright in the document which it indexes. The licensing provisions set forth
for the document are not applicable to this index. This index may not be reproduced in whole or in part by any means without the express

written permission of the National Fire Protection Association, Inc.

-A-

Aero model (definition) ............... ... 1-3

Airframe materials .................... 2-6

Applicability ... 1-1

Approved (definition) ... 1-3, A-1-3

Arm (definition) ... 1-3

Authority having jurisdiction
Definition .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1-3, A-1-3
Testing by ... 4-1, A-4-1.2

-C-

Certified (definition) ....................c... i 1-3

Certified high power rocket motor ................ Chap. 4, A-4-1.2
Definition .....ovviieiiiriiii e e 1-3, A-1-3

Certifieduser ......................oooieel 2-1, Chap. 5, 6-1(j) to (k)
Definition ........oooviiii 1-3, A-1-3

Clearances, operating .........................o 2-2

Code (definition) ....................o 1-3, A-1-3

Commercial manufacturer ........... 2-4.1, 3-1.1, 3-2, 4-1.5, 6-1(f)
Definition ..........cooviiiiiiiiii 1-3

Complex high power rockets (definition) ........................ 1-3

Construction, of high power rockets ...................... 2-5 to 2-6

Countdown ..o 2-17.3

-D-
Definitions ............oooiiiiiiii e 1-3, A-1-3
Delay trains .................c.oo 3-1.1.2
Disposal ... 3-3.2(d)
-E-

Ejection charges .......................... 3-1.1.2, 3-2.1
-F-

Firstaid ... 3-3.2(c), A-2-13
-H-

High power rocket motor ................................ 2-4, Chap. 3
Certified .................. see Certified high power rocket motor
COMPONENES ...ttt e 2-4
Definition ... 1-3
Solid propellant ............... see Solid propellant rocket motor
Storage of ... 2-18

High power rockets
Complex (definition) ... 1-3
ConStruction ........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 2-5 to 2-6
Definition ......... ... 1-3
Ignition SyStems ..............coiiiiiiiiiiiii 2-12
Launching devices ..................o 2-11, 2-12.3
OPpEration ..........ccveviniiiiiiiiiiiiiniin, Chap. 2, A-2-13
Payloads ... 2-10
Power limits ... 2-8.2
Recovery system ..........ccooiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinniniieaaa, 2-9
Stability ... 2-7
Weight ... 2-8.1

Hybrid rocket motor (definition) ................................. 1-3

.1-
Ignition systems ....................... 2-12
Inspection, preflight ............................... 2-3, 2-8.1
Installed total impulse ........................... 2-8.2
_Dehmition ... 1-3
InStructions ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 3-3.2
-L-
Labeled (definition) ....................c.oci 1-3
Launch operations ... 2-16
Control of ... s 2-17
Safe distances for ...l 2-15
Launchsite ............. ...t 2-13 to 2-14, A-2-13
Definition ... 1-3
Dimensions .............coevveinn... 2-13.2 to 2-18.5, Table 2-13.2
Launchers, location and safety of ............ 2-14 to 2-15, 2-17.2,
2-17.4, 6-1(I)
Launchingarea ....................... 2-12.4, 2-18.2
Definition .....oooiiiii i e 1-3
Launching devices ... 2-11, 2-12.3
Liquid propellant rocket motor (definition) ..................... 1-3
Listed (definition) ...................... ... 1-3, A-1-3
M-
Manufacturer ......................... see Commercial manufacturer
Model rocket motor (definition) ........................l 1-3
Model rockets (definition) ....................ci 1-3
Modules
Definition ........ooiiiiiii s 1-3
Storage of ... 2-18
Motor reloading kits .......................... 2-4.1
Definition ... s 1-3
Solid propellant high power rocket motor ... 3-1.5, 3-3.2 to 3-3.5
Certification ..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiieeeeians Chap. 4, A-4-1.2,
Storage of ... 2-18
.O-
Openflames ...................... 2-18.2
Operating clearances .......................coc 2-2
Operation, of high power rockets .................. Chap. 2, A-2-13
Prohibited acts ...........oooiiiiii e 6-1
-P-
Parkingarea ... 2-17.2
Definition ....ooviiiiii i e aeaeans 1-3
Payloads ...........cocoiiiiiii i 2-10
Power limits ......... ..ot 2-8.2
Preflight inspection .......................... 2-3,2-8.1
Prepping area ..................... 2-17.2, 2-18.2, 6-1(1)
Definition .....ooiiiiiii i e 1-3
Pressurized liquid rocket motor (definition) .................... 1-3
Production lot (definition) ..........................l 1-3
Prohibited activities ........................ Chap. 6
Propellant (definition) ............................ 1-3
Purposeofcode ........................ 1-2
-R-
Range safety officers .............................. see Safety monitors
Recovery area (definition) ....................... 1-3
Recovery system, rocket ... 2-9

1995 Edition



1127-14

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

Referenced publications ............................ Chap. 7, App. B
Reloadable rocket motor ..o 2-4.2
Definition ..o 1-3
Solid propellant ... 3-1.1, 3-1.4, 3-2.3
Rocket engines ... see Rocket motors
Rocket motors ..... see also High power rocket motor; Reloadable
rocket motor

Definition ......c.oiiiiiiiii i 1-3
Hybrid (definition) ..............oooi 1-3
Liquid propellant (definition) ......................o 1-3
Model (definition) ... 1-3
Pressurized liquid (definition) .................. 1-3
Steam (definition) ... 1-3
Rocket vehicles ... see Rockets
Rockets ...........c.oooeviiiiiinnnn, see also High power rockets
Definition ... ..o 1-3
Model rockets (definition) ..........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn., 1-3
Skyrockets/with sticks (definition) ..................... 1-3

.S-

Safe distances ... 2-15
Safety monitors ........ 2-3, 2-8.1, 2-12.4, 2-13.1, 2-17.1 t0 2-17.4
Definition ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii 1-3
Sales, to certified usersonly ....................... 5-1 to 5-2, 6-1(j)
Scopeofcode ................ 1-1
Shall (definition) ................. i 1-3
Shipping and packaging, of rocket motor ....................... 3-3

1995 Edition

Should (definition) .................c... 1-3
Skyrockets (definition) ... 1-3
Smoking ..., 2-18.2
Solid propellant rocket motor ...........................l 3-1
Certification .............. see Certified high power rocket motor
Definition ........oooviiiiiii i 1-3
Manufacturer requirements ...................o.ociiiiiiin.. 3-2
Shipping and packaging ... 3-3
Testing ..o 4-1, A-4-1.2
Spectator area ..o 2-15.2
Definition .......coiiiiiiii 1-3
Spectators
Definition ......coooviiiiii 1-3
Safety of ... 2-15, 2-17.2, 6-1(1)
Stability, of rocket ... 2-7
Steam rocket motor (definition) ...................... 1-3
Structural parts (definition) ......................... 1-3
-T-
Testing
By authority having jurisdiction ...................... 4-1, A-4-1.2
By manufacturers ............... 3-2.1t0 3-2.3
Thrust augmenter (definition) .................................. 1-3
-U-
User, certified ......................coiiiiviennii. see Certified user



TENTATIVE INTERIM AMENDMENT

1127-15

Tentative Interim Amendment

NFPA 1127

Code for High Power Rocketry

1995 Edition

Reference: 2-18.3, 2-18.4, 5-2(New)
TIA 95-1 (NFPA 1127)

Pursuant to Section 4 of the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, the National
Fire Protection Association has issued the following Tentative Interim Amendment to NFPA
1127, Code for High Power Rocketry, 1995 edition. The TIA was processed by the Pyrotech-
nics Committee and was issued by the Standards Council on July 21, 1995, with an effective
date of August 11, 1995.

A Tentative Interim Amendment is tentative because it has not been processed through the
entire standards-making procedures. It is interim because it is effective only between editions
of the standard. A TIA automatically becomes a proposal of the proponent for the next edi-
tion of the standard; as such, it then is subject to all of the procedures of the standards-
making process.

1. Revise the wording of 2-18.3 in proposed NFPA 1127, 1995 edition, to read as follows:

2-18.3 No more than 50 lb (22.7 kg) of net propellant weight of high power rocket motors,
motor reloading kits, or pyrotechnic modules shall be stored in a Type 3 or a Type 4 indoor
magazine as described in NFPA 495, Explosive Materials Code. Indoor magazines shall be
painted red, and the top shall bear the words “EXPLOSIVES — KEEP FIRE AWAY” in
white letters at least 3 in. (76 mm) high.

Exception: This requirement shall not apply to solid propellant rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, pyrotechnic modules, or any other solid propellant rocket motor products
that are exempt under Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55, Subpart H, Section
55.141.

2-18.3.1 The magazine shall not be located in any residence.

2-18.3.2 The indoor magazine shall be permitted to be located in a detached garage or out-
building substantially removed or segregated from any residence.

2-18.3.3 The indoor magazine shall be permitted to be located in an attached garage in a
single-family residence.

2-18.3.4 The indoor magazine shall be permitted to be located in an attached garage of a
multifamily residence or duplex if the magazine is surrounded on all sides by a 1-hr fire-
rated barrier.

2. Add the following new section 2-18.4 to proposed NFPA 1127, 1995 edition, to read as
follows and renumber existing section 2-18.4 as 2-18.5:

(Continued)



1127-16

HIGH POWER ROCKETRY

2-18.4 Large Quantity Storage.

2-18.4.1 More than 50 Ib (22.7 kg) of net propellant weight of high power rocket motors,
motor reloading kits, or pyrotechnic modules shall be stored in a Type 4 outdoor magazine
or greater as described in NFPA 495, Explosive Materials Code, and Title 27, Code of Fed-
eral Regulations, Part 55.

Exception: This requirement shall not apply to solid propellant rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, pyrotechnic modules, or any other solid propellant rocket motor products
that are exempt under Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55, Subpart H, Section
55.141.

2-18.4.2 The magazine shall meet the distance requirements in Table 2-18, Table of Stor-
age Distances for Low Explosives.

Table 2-18 Table of Storage Distances for Low Explosives

Pounds (kg) Distances in Feet (m)
From From Public From
Inhabited Railroad Above-Ground
Over Not Over Building and Highway Magazine
0 0) 1000 (454) 75  (28) 75  (23) 50 (15)
1000 (454) 5000 (2268) 115 (35) 115 (35) 75 (23)
5000  (2268) 10,000 (4536) 150 (46) 150  (46) 100 (30)
10,000  (4536) 20,000 (9072) 190  (58) 190 (58) 125 (38)
20,000  (9072) 30,000 (13,608) 215 (66) 215  (66) 145 (44)
30,000 (13,608) 40,000 (18,144) 235 (72) 235  (72) 155 (47)
40,000 (18,144) 50,000 (22,680) 250  (76) 250  (76) 165 (50)
50,000 (22,680) 60,000 (27,216) 260 (79) 260 (79) 175 (53)
60,000 (27,216) 70,000 (31,751) 270  (82) 270  (82) 185 (56)
70,000 (31,751) 80,000 (36,287) 280 (85) 280 (85) 190 (58)
80,000 (36,287) 90,000 (40,823) 295  (90) 295  (90) 195 (59)
90,000 (40,823) 100,000  (45,360) 300 (91 300 (91) 200 (61)
100,000 (45,360) 200,000 (90,718) 375 (114) 375 (114) 250 (76)
200,000 (90,718) 300,000 (136,078) 450 (137) 450 (137) 300 (91)

* Table is extracted from 27 CFR, Part 55 (BATF regulations for the storage of explosive materials).

3. Insert a new section 5-2 to proposed NFPA 1127, 1995 edition, to read as follows:

5-2 User Permit Requirements. A “User of Low Explosives Permit” as defined in Title 27,
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55, is required prior to both of the following:

(a) Acquisition by a certified user of a high power solid propellant rocket motor(s) or
motor reloading kit(s) in a state other than where the user resides.

Exception No. 1: This requirement shall not apply to the transportation, shipment, or
receipt of high power rocket motor(s) or motor reloading kit(s) by a nonpermittee who law-
fully purchases high power rocket motor(s) or motor reloading kit(s) from a licensee in a state
contiguous to the purchaser’s state of residence, if the purchaser’s state of residence has
enacted legislation, currently in force, specifically authorizing a resident of that state to pur-
chase explosive materials in a contiguous state.

Exception No. 2: This requirement shall not apply to solid propellant rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, pyrotechnic modules, or any other solid propellant rocket motor products
that are exempt under Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55, Subpart H, Section
55.141.

(b) Transportation by a certified user of a high power solid propellant rocket motor(s) or
motor reloading kit(s) to a state other than where the user resides.

(Continued)



TENTATIVE INTERIM AMENDMENT

1127-17

Exception No. 1: This requirement shall not apply to the transportation, shipment, or
receipt of high power rocket motor(s) or motor reloading kit(s) by a nonpermittee who law-
fully purchases high power rocket motor(s) or motor reloading kit(s) from a licensee in a state
contiguous to the purchaser’s state of residence, if the purchaser’s state of residence has
enacted legislation, currently in force, specifically authorizing a resident of that state to pur-
chase explosive materials in a contiguous state.

Exception No. 2: This requirement shall not apply to solid propellant rocket motors, motor
reloading kits, pyrotechnic modules, or any other solid propellant rocket motor products
that are exempt under Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55, Subpart H, Section
55.141.

4. Renumber the subsequent portions of Chapter 5.

5. Add the following referenced publications to the existing list in Chapter 7, Referenced
Publications.

7-1.1 NFPA Publications.

NFPA 495, Explosive Materials Code, 1992 edition.
7-1.2 U.S. Government Publications

Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 55.

Copyright © 1995 All Rights Reserved
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION



The NFPA Codes and Standards Development Process

Since 1896, one of the primary purposes of the NFPA has been to develop and update the standards covering
all areas of fire safety.

Calls for Proposals
The code adoption process takes place twice each year and begins with a call for proposals from the public
to amend existing codes and standards or to develop the content of new fire safety documents.

Report on Proposals

Upon receipt of public proposals, the technical committee members meet to review, consider, and act on the
proposals. The public proposals — together with the committee action on each proposal and committee-
generated proposals — are published in the NFPA's Report on Proposals (ROP). The ROP is then subject to
public review and comment.

Report on Comments

These public comments are considered and acted upon by the appropriate technical committees. All public
comments — together with the committee action on each comment — are published as the Committee's
supplementary report in the NFPA's Report on Comments (ROC).

The committee's report and supplementary report are then presented for adoption and open debate at either
of NFPA's semi-annual meetings held throughout the United States and Canada.

Association Action

The Association meeting may, subject to review and issuance by the NFPA Standards Council, (a) adopt a
report as published, (b) adopt a report as amended, contingent upon subsequent approval by the committee,
(c) return a report to committee for further study, and (d) return a portion of a report to committee.

Standards Council Action

The Standards Council will make a judgement on whether or not to issue an NFPA document based upon the
entire record before the Council, including the vote taken at the Association meeting on the technical
committee's report.

Voting Procedures

Voting at an NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting is restricted to members of record for 180 days prior to the
opening of the first general session of the meeting, except that individuals who join the Association at an
Annual or Fall Meeting are entitled to vote at the next Fall or Annual Meeting.

"Members" are defined by Article 3.2 of the Bylaws as individuals, firms, corporations, trade or professional
associations, institutes, fire departments, fire brigades, and other public or private agencies desiring to
advance the purposes of the Association. Each member shall have one vote in the affairs of the Association.
Under Article 4.5 of the Bylaws, the vote of such a member shall be cast by that member individually or by
an employee designated in writing by the member of record who has registered for the meeting. Such a
designated person shall not be eligible to represent more than one voting privilege on each issue, nor cast
more than one vote on each issue.

Any member who wishes to designate an employee to cast that member's vote at an Association meeting in
place of that member must provide that employee with written authorization to represent the member at the
meeting. The authorization must be on company letterhead signed by the member of record, with the
membership number indicated, and the authorization must be recorded with the President of NFPA or his
designee before the start of the opening general session of the Meeting. That employee, irrespective of his
or her own personal membership status, shall be privileged to cast only one vote on each issue before the
Association.



Sequence of Events Leading to Publication
of an NFPA Committee Document

Call for proposals to amend existing document or for recommendations on new document.
v
Committee meets to act on proposals, to develop its own proposals, and to prepare its report.

v

Committee votes on proposals by letter ballot. If two-thirds approve, report goes forward.
Lacking two-thirds approval, report returns to committee.

v
Report is published for public review and comment. (Report on Proposals - ROP)
v
Committee meets to act on each public comment received.

v

Committee votes on comments by letter ballot. If two-thirds approve, supplementary report goes
forward. Lacking two-thirds approval, supplementary report returns to committee.

v
Supplementary report is published for public review. (Report on Comments - ROC).
v
NFPA membership meets (Annual or Fall Meeting) and acts on committee report (ROP and ROC).
v
Committee votes on any amendments to report approved at NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting.
v

Complaints to Standards Council on Association action must be filed
within 20 days of the NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting.

v

Standards Council decides, based on all evidence, whether or not to issue standard
or to take other action, including hearing any complaints.

v

Appeals to Board of Directors on Standards Council action must be filed
within 20 days of Council action.



FORM FOR PROPOSALS ON NFPA TECHNICAL COMMITTEE DOCUMENTS

Mail to: Secretary, Standards Council
National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101
Fax No. 617-770-3500

Note: All proposals must be received by 5:00 p.m. EST/EDST on the published proposal-closing date.

If you need further information on the standards-making process, please contact the
Standards Administration Department at 617-984-7249,

Date  9/18/93 Name __John B. Smith Tel. No. 617-555-1212

Company

Street Address 9 Seattle St., Seattle, WA 02255

Please Indicate Organization Represented (if any) __Fire Marshals Assn. of North America

1. a) NFPA Document Title _National Fire Alarm Code NFPA No. & Year NFPA 72,1993 ed.
i h 1-5.8.1 (Exception No.1)
b) Section/Paragrap 2 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
2. Proposal recommends: (Check one) (1 new text Log #
U revised text Date Rec’
X deleted text ate Rec'd

3. Proposal (include proposed new or revised wording, or identification of wording-t6 be deleted):

g

4. Statement of Proble ion forProposal: (Note: State the problem that will be resolved by your recommenda-
tion; give the specific reason.for your pr i ipg-copies of tests, research papers, fire experience, etc. If more than 200 words, it may be
abstracted for publication.)

Delete exception.

A properly installed an intdined system should be free of ground faults. The occurrence of one or more ground
faults should be required to cause a “trouble” signal because it indicates a condition that could contribute to future
malfunction of the system. Ground fault protection has been widely available on these systems for years and its cost is
negligible. Requiring it on all systems will promote better installations, maintenance and reliability.

5. & This Proposal is original material. (Note: Original material is considered to be the submiiter’s own idea based on or as a result of
his/her own experience, thought, or research and, to the best of his/her knowledge, is not copied from another source.)

O This Proposal is not original material; its source (if known) is as follows:

Note 1: Type or print legibly in black ink.
Note 2: If supplementary material (photographs. diagrams, reports, etc. ) is included, you may be required to submit sufficient copies for all mem-
bers and alternates of the technical committee.

I hereby grant NFPA the non-exclusive, royalty-free rights, including non-exclusive, royalty-free rights in copy-
right, in this proposal and I understand that I acquire no rights in any publication of NFPA in which this proposal in
this or another similar or analogous form is used.

Signature

PLEASE USE SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH PROPOSAL



